J
Series JL Illuminated Ultra-Thin Tactiles
In
di
ca
to
rs
A
cc
es
so
ri
es
Su
pp
le
m
en
t
Ta
ct
ile
s
K
ey
lo
ck
s
Ro
ta
ri
es
Pu
sh
bu
tto
ns
Ill
um
in
at
ed
 P
B
Sl
id
es
Pr
og
ra
m
m
ab
le
Ro
ck
er
s
To
uc
h
Ti
lt
To
gg
le
s
Electrical Capacity (Resistive Load)
Low/Logic Level: 50mA @ 24V DC
Other Ratings
Contact Resistance: 50 milliohms maximum
Insulation Resistance: 500 megohms minimum @ 250V DC
Dielectric Strength: 250V AC minimum for 1 minute minimum
Mechanical Life: 1,000,000 operations minimum
Electrical Life: 1,000,000 operations minimum
Nominal Operating Force: 3.0N
Total Travel:  .030” (0.75mm)
Materials & Finishes
Actuator: Polycarbonate
Case: Glass fiber reinforced polyamide
Base: Glass fiber reinforced polybutylene terephthalate (PBT)
Movable Contact: Stainless steel
Stationary Contacts: Brass with silver plating
Switch Terminals: Brass with silver plating
Lamp Terminals: Brass with tin plating
Environmental Data
Operating Temperature Range: –25°C through +50°C (–13°F through +122°F)
Humidity: 90 ~ 95% humidity for 240 hours @ 40°C (104°F)
Vibration: 10 ~ 55Hz with peak-to-peak amplitude of 1.5mm traversing the frequency range & returning
in 1 minute; 3 right angled directions for 2 hours
Shock: 50G (490m/s2) acceleration (tested in 6 right angled directions, with 5 shocks in each direction)
PCB Processing
Soldering: Wave Soldering:  See Profile A in Supplement section.
Manual Soldering:  See Profile A in Supplement section.
Cleaning: These devices are not process sealed.  Hand clean locally using alcohol based solution.
Standards & Certifications
The JL Series tactiles have not been tested for UL recognition or CSA certification.
These switches are designed for use in a low-voltage, low-current circuit.
When used as intended, the results do not produce hazardous energy.
General Specifications
J
Series JLIlluminated Ultra-Thin Tactiles
www.nkk.com J47
In
di
ca
to
rs
A
cc
es
so
ri
es
Su
pp
le
m
en
t
Ta
ct
ile
s
K
ey
lo
ck
s
Ro
ta
ri
es
Pu
sh
bu
tto
ns
Ill
um
in
at
ed
 P
B
Sl
id
es
Pr
og
ra
m
m
ab
le
Ro
ck
er
s
To
uc
h
Ti
lt
To
gg
le
s
Actual Size
Bright, full face illumination with choice of red, green, or amber LEDs.
Multiple LED arrays and interior reflectors enhance illumination
of the large, .75” (19mm) square actuator surface.
Distinctive design allows full face illumination
in extra low profile of 0.31” (7.85mm) from
PCB to top of switch.
Dome contact gives crisp tactile and audible
feedback with short stroke and assures high
reliability and long life of 1,000,000 operations.
Crimped terminals provide a spring type action to ensure
secure mounting and prevent dislodging during the soldering process.
Streamlined housing dimensions provide for compact, side-by-side
mounting on a standard grid.
Terminal spacing conforms to standard .100” (2.54mm) PCB grid.
Distinctive Characteristics
1 2 3
654
7 8 9
B0A
9
13
10
6
11
8
12
72
1
3
4
5
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0
A
B
1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13
=   ON
K
e
y
s
 (
S
w
it
c
h
e
s
)
P C  Te r m i n a t i o n s 1 2 3
654
7 8 9
B0A
1
2
6
7
345
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
0
A
B
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
=   ON
K
e
y
s
 (
S
w
it
c
h
e
s
)
PC  Terminat ions
Common Bus Matrix
These single pole, single throw switches can be used in a key-
board matrix and, using strapped terminals, achieve a com-
mon bus electrical configuration on a single-sided PC board.
X-Y Matrix
These single pole, single throw switches can be
arranged on a single-sided PC board matrix
with strapped terminals to achieve an X-Y type
electrical interconnection.
Red = PCB Trace    Black = Switch Circuit
J
Series JL Illuminated Ultra-Thin Tactiles
In
di
ca
to
rs
A
cc
es
so
ri
es
Su
pp
le
m
en
t
Ta
ct
ile
s
K
ey
lo
ck
s
Ro
ta
ri
es
Pu
sh
bu
tto
ns
Ill
um
in
at
ed
 P
B
Sl
id
es
Pr
og
ra
m
m
ab
le
Ro
ck
er
s
To
uc
h
Ti
lt
To
gg
le
s
Actuator Position
(  ) = Momentary
Switch Throw
& Schematic LED Schematic
Pole Model
Normal Down
Note:  Terminal markings
“1”, “1a”, “–”, and
“+” are shown on the
switch.SP JL15 OFF (ON)
Pole & Circuit
15 SPST OFF (ON)
(  ) = Momentary
TYPICAL SWITCH ORDERING EXAMPLE
15 CJL
Silver Contacts
Straight PC Terminals
Actuator Shape
S Square
DESCRIPTION FOR TYPICAL ORDERING EXAMPLE
JL15SKSCCP2
P2
Red Square Actuator
with Red LED
C
Actuator Colors
B White
C Red
D Amber
F Green
SPST
OFF-(ON) Circuit
HOUSING & COLOR
LED Colors
C Red
D Amber
F Green
POLE & CIRCUIT
SPST
SK
White Red AmberB C D F
Square Black Housing
Square
Black Housing
Housing & Color
SK Square Black
SK S
(+) (-)
Green
1
1
1a
1a
ACTUATOR SHAPE & COLORS
Actuator Colors Available:
S .748” (19.0mm)
Square Actuator
Terminals
P2 Silver Contacts
Straight PC
J
Series JLIlluminated Ultra-Thin Tactiles
www.nkk.com J49
In
di
ca
to
rs
A
cc
es
so
ri
es
Su
pp
le
m
en
t
Ta
ct
ile
s
K
ey
lo
ck
s
Ro
ta
ri
es
Pu
sh
bu
tto
ns
Ill
um
in
at
ed
 P
B
Sl
id
es
Pr
og
ra
m
m
ab
le
Ro
ck
er
s
To
uc
h
Ti
lt
To
gg
le
s
Amber
& Green
models
each
have 8
LEDs.
LEDs are an integral part of the switch.  The electrical specifications shown are determined at a basic temperature of 25°C.
If the source voltage exceeds the rated voltage, a ballast resistor is required.
The resistor value can be calculated by using the formula in the Supplement.
1-color, 1-element LEDs
grouped in arrays of 6 or 8. Color Red Amber Green
Maximum Forward Current IFM 90mA 120mA 120mA
Typical Forward Current IF 60mA 80mA 80mA
Forward Voltage VF 3.9V 4.0V 4.2V
Maximum Reverse Voltage VRM 10V 10V 10V
Current Reduction Rate Above 25°C ∆IF 1.2mA/°C 1.6mA/°C 1.6mA/°C
Ambient Temperature Range –25°C ~ +50°C
P2 Silver Contacts
Straight PC
LED COLORS & SPECIFICATIONS
DC FRed LED
model
has 6
LEDs.
(+) (–)
(+) (–)
(10.16)
.400
 (1.0) Dia Typ
.039
1
+
(15.24)
.600
(20.32)
.800
1a
11a
–
Additional details in
Typical Switch Dimensions
TERMINALS
TYPICAL SWITCH DIMENSIONSTYPICAL SWITCH DIMENSIONS
Square Actuator
JL15SKSCCP2
(22.0) Sq
 .866
(20.4) Sq
 .803
(19.0) Sq
 .748
(7.85)
.309
(3.6)
.142
(0.15)
.006
(0.8) Dia
.031
(0.3) Typ
.012
(20.32)
.800
1 1a
1 1a
(10.16)
.400
(15.24)
.600
(0.8) Typ
.031
LEGENDS
NKK Switches can provide custom legends for caps. Contact factory for more information.
Additional Method
Engraving is not recommended as
an additional method for legends.
Contact factory if engraving is
required; it must be done before
the actuator is assembled.
Shaded area is printable area.
Recommended Print Methods:
 Screen Print or Pad Print.
Epoxy based ink
is recommended.
POWER
(19.0) Sq
.748
(0.76) Typ
 .030
(17.48) Sq
 .688
Mouser Electronics
Authorized Distributor
Click to View Pricing, Inventory, Delivery & Lifecycle Information:
 NKK Switches:
  JL15SKSFFP2  JL15SKSBFP2  JL15SKSCCP2  JL15SKSDDP2  JL15SKSBDP2  JL15SKSBCP2
Океан Электроники
Поставка электронных компонентов
Компания «Океан Электроники» предлагает заключение долгосрочных отношений при
поставках импортных электронных компонентов на взаимовыгодных условиях!
Компания «Океан Электроники» является официальным дистрибьютором и эксклюзивным
представителем в России одного из крупнейших производителей разъемов военного и
аэрокосмического назначения «JONHON», а так же официальным дистрибьютором и
эксклюзивным представителем в России производителя высокотехнологичных и надежных
решений для передачи СВЧ сигналов «FORSTAR».
Наши преимущества:
- Поставка оригинальных импортных электронных компонентов напрямую с производств Америки,
Европы и Азии, а так же с крупнейших складов мира;
- Широкая линейка поставок активных и пассивных импортных электронных компонентов (более
30 млн. наименований);
- Поставка сложных, дефицитных, либо снятых с производства позиций;
- Оперативные сроки поставки под заказ (от 5 рабочих дней);
- Экспресс доставка в любую точку России;
- Помощь Конструкторского Отдела и консультации квалифицированных инженеров;
- Техническая поддержка проекта, помощь в подборе аналогов, поставка прототипов;
- Поставка электронных компонентов под контролем ВП;
- Система менеджмента качества сертифицирована по Международному стандарту ISO 9001;
- При необходимости вся продукция военного и аэрокосмического назначения проходит
испытания и сертификацию в лаборатории (по согласованию с заказчиком);
- Поставка специализированных компонентов военного и аэрокосмического уровня качества
(Xilinx, Altera, Analog Devices, Intersil, Interpoint, Microsemi, Actel, Aeroflex, Peregrine, VPT, Syfer,
Eurofarad, Texas Instruments, MS Kennedy, Miteq, Cobham, E2V, MA-COM, Hittite, Mini-Circuits,
General Dynamics  и др.);
«JONHON» (основан в 1970 г.)
Разъемы специального, военного и аэрокосмического
назначения:
(Применяются в военной, авиационной, аэрокосмической,
морской, железнодорожной, горно- и нефтедобывающей
отраслях промышленности)
«FORSTAR» (основан в 1998 г.)
ВЧ соединители, коаксиальные кабели,
кабельные сборки и микроволновые компоненты:
(Применяются в телекоммуникациях гражданского и
специального назначения, в средствах связи, РЛС, а так же
военной, авиационной и аэрокосмической отраслях
промышленности).
Телефон:    8 (812) 309-75-97 (многоканальный)
Факс:           8 (812) 320-03-32
Электронная почта:    ocean@oceanchips.ru
Web:      http://oceanchips.ru/
Адрес:   198099, г. Санкт-Петербург, ул. Калинина, д. 2, корп. 4, лит. А